

No. 11-345

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Dennis D. Parker  
*Counsel of Record*  
Courtney A. Bowie  
Elora Mukherjee  
Matthew A. Coles  
Steven R. Shapiro  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
dparker@aclu.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE “STRONG BASIS IN EVIDENCE” FORMULATION OF STRICT SCRUTINY DOES NOT APPLY IN THE CONTEXT OF UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS. ....	8
II. THE UNIVERSITY’S PLAN MEETS THE REQUIRMENTS OF STRICT SCRUTINY. ....	16
A. The University Gave Serious Good Faith Consideration to Race-Neutral Alternatives.....	17
B. The University’s Decision that Classroom and Program Diversity is Part of its Educational Mission is Entitled to Deference.....	18
C. There is Ample Evidence About the Admissions Program and it Shows that Student Files are Reviewed Holistically. ....	21
D. Texas’ Program is Limited in Time.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	9
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	9, 11, 16
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	9, 12, 16
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	20
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 540 U.S. 1027 (2003) .....	10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1536 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 644 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	20

<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	1, 3, 17
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	9, 12
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	20
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	10, 12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	9, 12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	9, 12
<i>Sweezy v. N.H.</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	20
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	9, 10, 11, 12

## STATUTES & REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	15, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) ..... 9, 10, 11  
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803..... 2, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Proposal to Consider Race and Ethnicity in  
Admissions,  
Dist. Ct. Dkt. No. 96, Tab 11, Ex. A.....*passim*
